

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

GEORGE P. MARQUEZ, JR., DIRECTOR,
LABOR RELATIONS DIVISION,
NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS,

Respondent-Appellant,

v.

Ct. App. Docket No. 32,445
Dist. Ct. No. D-0202-CV 2011-09263

NEW MEXICO BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION TRADES
COUNCIL,

Petitioner-Appellee.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

ANSWER BRIEF

BERNALILLO COUNTY
HONORABLE CARL J. BUTKUS
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

Justin Lesky
Law Office of Justin Lesky
8210 La Mirada Place NE Suite 600
Albuquerque, NM 87109
(505) 266-4335

for Appellee New Mexico Building and Construction Trades Council

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

APR 26 2013

Wendy Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

II. QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....9

III. ARGUMENT.....10

 A. Introduction.....10

 B. Standard of Review.....12

 C. The Prevailing Rates Set Pursuant to the Public Works Minimum Wage Act, at NMSA 1978, § 13-4-11, Are Not Rules For Purposes of the State Rules Act.....14

 D. Director Marquez Acted Contrary to Law in Rescinding the 2011 Prevailing Rates.....25

IV. CONCLUSION.....26

V. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. NEW MEXICO CASES

Bd. of Educ. v. N.M. State Dep't of Pub. Educ., 1999-NMCA-156, 128 N.M. 398, 993 P.2d 112.....14

Bokum Resources Corp. v. New Mexico Water Quality Control Comm., 93 N.M. 546, 603 P.2d 285 (1979).....17

City of Albuquerque v. State Labor and Industrial Commission, 81 N.M. 288, 466 P.2d 565 (1970).....18

City of Deming v. Deming Firefighters Local 4521, 2007-NMCA-069, 141 N.M. 686, 160 P.3d 595.....24

Cox v. N.M. Dep't of Pub. Safety, 2010-NMCA-096, 148 N.M. 934, 242 P.3d 501.....14

Director, Labor and Industrial Division, New Mexico Department of Labor v. Echostar Communications Corp., 2006-NMCA-047, 134 P.3d 780, *Cert. Granted*, No. 29,724 (April 20, 2006), *Cert Quashed*, 2006-NMCERT-010, 146 P.3d 810 (October 27, 2006).....17-18

ERICA, Inc. v. N.M. Regulation & Licensing Dep't, 2008-NMCA-065, 144 N.M. 132, 184 P.3d 444.....13

High Ridge Hinkle Joint Venture v. City of Albuquerque, 1998-NMSC-050, 126 N.M. 413, 970 P.2d 599.....15

Johnson v. N.M. Oil Conservation Comm'n, 1999-NMSC-021, 127 N.M. 120, 978 P.2d 327.....14

Memorial Medical Center v. Tatsch Const., Inc., 2000-NMSC-030, 129 N.M. 677, 12 P.3d 431.....18

Rio Grande Chapter of the Sierra Club v. N.M. Mining Comm'n, 2003-NMSC-005, 133 N.M. 97, 61 P.3d 806.....12

<i>State v. Joyce</i> , 94 N.M. 618, 614 P.2d 30 (Ct. App. 1980).....	15
---	----

II. NEW MEXICO STATUTES

Public Works Minimum Wage Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 13-4-10 through -17 (1963, as amended)	
§ 13-4-10.....	11
§ 13-4-11.....	1,2,3,9,10,14,22,25
§ 13-4-11(B).....	1,16,19
§ 13-4-11(E).....	19,24
§ 13-4-10.1(C).....	1
§ 13-4-15(D).....	13,22,25

State Rules Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 14-4-1 through -11 (1967, as amended)	
§ 14-4-1.....	11
§ 14-4-2(C).....	9,16,20,21,23,25
§ 14-4-3.....	15
§ 14-4-5.....	8,15,25

NMSA 1978, § 39-3-1.1.....	13
----------------------------	----

III. NEW MEXICO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Public Works Minimum Wage Act Policy Manual 11.1.2 NMAC	
11.1.2.11 NMAC (12/31/09).....	1
11.1.2.11(C) NMAC (12/31/09).....	20
11.1.2.12 NMAC (3/15/12).....	20
11.1.2.16 NMAC (3/15/12).....	23

IV. NEW MEXICO RULES

Rule 1-074(R) NMRA.....	13
Rule 12-505 NMRA.....	12
Rule 12-213(B) NMRA.....	1
